
CONCORDANCE 

TO THE NAMES AND TITLES 

OF THE LORD OF GLORY 

DY 

ADA R. HABERSHON 
Author of •

T

be Stu"1y of tbe P11nibles,• ere, 

PICKERING & INGLIS 

14 PATERNOSTER RO\V, LONDON, II.C.4 

229 DOTH\VELL STREET, GLASGO\V, C.� 



OFFICES AND AGENTS. 

LONDON: .l'Jcn,uNo & INGLJS, 14 Paternoster Row, E.C.4;
Gusoow: PlcKJtRJN0 & !Nous, 229 Bothwell Street. 
N1:w You:: nni: BooKSTALL, 113 Fulton Street. 
Nxw Youc:: LomtAUX BROTHERS, I East 13th Street. 
NEW You:: GosPJtL Boo1t DEPOT, 65 Bible House. 
BROOJCLYN: CeR. ALLIANCE Pua. Cov., 3611 14th Ave. 
CHJCA0o: Wu. NoRTON

..t 
826 North La Salle Street. 

BuPF.uo: S.S. TRACT ::,ocutTY, 87 Market Arcade. 
BosToN: HAMILTON BROS., 120 Tremont Street. 
PmunnPHJA: GLAD T101N0S Co., 6133 Catherine Street. 
Pu1LADELPIUA: J. J. S11t0RIST, 032 Cleveland Avenue. 
Lo.s ANGELES: BIBLE INSTITUTE, 536 South Hope Street. 
DETROIT: CENTIU.L BooK DaPoT, 703 Fine � Buildings.
BALTIMORE: A. HAIU>CASTLE, 709 Calvert Buildings. 
Mt.NNltAl'OLIS: J. H. Fuu1No, 123 Seventh Street. 
PoRTLAND, Ou.: A. BAtN, 602 Stock Exchange Buildings. 
S\nNOl:L, PA.: I. C. HERENDEN, Bible Truth Depot. 
SPRtN0P'l£LD: Pu•usutNO HousE, 336 W. Pacific Street. 
YORK: GRAClt PuBLtSIUN0 HousE, 325 W. North Street. 
DALI.AS: C. H. DuN, 1009 Woodlawn Avenue. 
O.utLAND: WasTnRN BooK DEPOT, 1817 Telegraph Ave.
ToRoNTo: •A. S1us, 5 Simpson .Avenue.
ToRoNTo: TucT SocntTY, 8 Richmond Street, E.
ToRONTo: EvANO. PuBLtSHERS, 858 College Street.
WtNNll'E0: N.-W. B1DLE DEPOT, 184,Alexander Ave.
WINDSOR, ONT.: C. J. STOWE, 419 Ontario Street.
Oa1LL1A,' ONT.: BIBLE BooK AND TRACT DEPOT,
K1TcH·u1u: CHRISTIAN ALLIAN°ca PunusmNo Co.
EDMONTON: TURNBULL 15 DEPOT1 __ 10l25A 100th Street.
SASKATOON: B101.E OEPOT,•223 w. 22.nd Street, East. 
VANCOUVER: E. M. JACKS, 2290 Fourth Avenue, W. 
V1cToR1A: V1cTORlA HooK DEPOT, 1027 Douglas Street. 
SYDNEY: A. 0ALRYMPL1t, 189 Hay Street. 
SvDnv: CHRISTIAN Da1•0T, 170 Elli.abeth Street. 
&htLROURNB.: BOOK DEPOT, 288 Little Collins Street. 
8RJSBANI: QUEENSLAND BooK Dl?l'QT, Albert Street. 
AUCKl.AND: l-1. L. THATCHER, 135 Upper Symonds Street. 
DUNEDIN: Duits & LAWSON, 38 George Street. 
PALMERSTON NoRT11: JAMES G. HARVEY, Main Street. 
CHRISTCHURCH: G. W. P1.rnso1.L, 84 Manchester Street. 
B&LOAUM, INDIA: W. C. 1Rv1N11t, Christian Depot. 
DANOALORE: A. M'O. REDWOOD, Frascrtown. 
ITALY: A. BUTTRUM, Gallerl� Guercl, Alessandrla. 
HoNo-KoNo: M'K1tN:m1, 13 Cheung Chow Island.
To1.:ro: JAPAN TRACT Soc1nY, 30 Tami-Uta, Akasak.a.

And through most Dooksellers and Colporteun. 

Made 1md Prlnted In Great B.rltaln, 



PREFACE 

Tms little Concordance of the names and titles of our 
Divine Lord will be valued by Bible students; for it sup_, 
plies a real want. When writing the book to which the 
Introductory Chapter refers, I felt the need of such a Con­
cordance, and my task was greatly facilitated by being 
supplied with a MS. copy of the present work. And if I 
refused to avail myself of permission kindly offered me to 
incorporate it in the Appendix to my own book, it was 
because my appreciation of its value made me press for 
the publication of it in a separate form. 

It is an extraordinary fact that even in this twentieth 
century of the Christian era, we are still without a New 
Testament Concordance of phrases. If, therefore, we wish 
to make a comparative study of the passages in which, ex. gr., 

'' Eternal life," or "children of God" occur, we must enter 
on the preliminary task of framing a list with the help of 
o.n ordinary Concordance. And this is the more strange 
because of the amazing care and labour that have been 
devoted to the preparation of Concordances. That which 
lies before me as I write-a book of more than 1800 large 
and closely-printed pages-contains a complete list of "pas­
sages in which a few unimportant particles nre fowid." One 
hundred and twenty pages of tho work are thus devoted to 
r.oo.tter that is absolutely worthless; for these and's, bt,t's, 

Ill 



IV PREFACE 

/or's, of's, &o., have often no counterpart whatever in the 
originnl text. And a. moiety of the time and labour spent 
on this perfectly useless work would have sufficed to supply 
us with a much needed Concordance of phrases. 

The student who knows where to look for them can find 
lists of the passages where certain of the Lord's names and 
titles are used. But I do not know of n.ny lists that are 
complete, or that give the particulars that are here supplied. 
The presence or absence of the Greek article, for example, 
may help us to understand the significance of His titles as 
used in various passages. Here, moreover, we need to take 
account of the Revised Text. And this is shown at a glance 
in the present work. 

Even those who study the New Testament merely as 
'' literature " will not deem details of this kind unimportant. 
And the hold it has upon the minds even o-f men who reject 
its spiritual teaching is strikingly exemplified by the recent 
publication of a Jewish commentary on "The Synoptic 
Gospels "-an event without a parallel in the history of the 
Jewish people during all the Christian centuries. 

And by no one are its intensely human qualities more 
prized than by those who reverence it as Divine. And in 
our day its Divine character has been newly accredited by 
the triumphs of missionary work in heathen lands. In many 
parts of "Darkest Africa," and in islands of the Pacific, 
which within living memory were peopled by naked savages, 
sunk in the lowest degradation of paganism, peaceful nnd 
happy communities of Christians exist to-dn.y. This is 
neither poetry nor fiction. The fncts are matter of public 
knowledge. How can they be accounted for 1

European civilisation? Such an a.nswer would be strnngoly 



PREFACE 

unintelligent. In the opinion of competent observers the 
immediate effect of introducing Western civilisation into 
savage heathendom is that the natives assimilate all its 
vices. Civilisation does not turn cannibals into Christians. 
It cannot change the hearts of men. If appeal be made to 
those whose labours have led to these marvellous results, 
they will testify with united voice that " the Word of God 
written" has been the power to which alone they can be 
ascribed. And let us not forget that they are results that 
have no parallel. even in the Apostolic records, for the Book 
of the Acts makes no mentio:p. of evangelistic effort among 
savage. tribes. 

While, therefore, ·in the ,universities of Christendom the 
.l3ible is now djsparaged 'by men who make it the subject 
of' academic- study, it is accredited, as never before, by the 
triumphs of the mission-'field. And those who will bring to 
bear upon the sacred page the microscope, not of academic· 
criticism, but of spiritual research, will ever find new proofs 
of its Divine authorship. 

The words- of God, like the works of God, often need a 
microscopic study to enable us to appreciate them. This 
1s strikingly exemplified by the Scriptural use of the Lord's 
names and titles. In human speech and writing, accident 
o! euphony> caprice or rhythm, seems to decide in what way 
the Lord shall be designated, but in Holy Scripture there 
is _always a special fitness, and often a doctrinal significance. 
in the choice of the name or title employed. And n.s I have 
sought to show in the book above referred to, our neglect 
of all this is n.pt to betray us into giving a meaning whioh 
is at least inadequate, if not wholly false, to such famili.o.r 
phrases as " the only begotten Son," " the Son of Mnn," cc the 



VI PRE.FACE 

Son of God," &c. &c. And truth of principal importance 

may thus be perverted or lost. 
For while "onlybegotten,, is etymologically the equivn­

lent of the Greek monogenes, the use of that word in 
Scripture gives proof that our English term misleads us 
as to its real significance. And this error may blind us 
to the fact that in claiming to be " the Son of God" the 
Lord Jesus implicitly asserted His Dei�y. Then, again, the 
use of " Son of Man " in the New Testament refutes the 
common error of explaining that title by reference to the 
Lord's human birth. 

I will only add that all ,vho have sufficient spiritual 
intelligence to appreciate the interest and importance of 
studies of this kind will value the help afforded by Miss 
Habershon's book. 

ROBERT ANDERSON. 



INTRODUCTION 

WHEN we place under the lens of' the microscope anything 
that has come from the hand of God, we find that it bears 
magnifying. The higher the power of our instrument the 
greater the wonders shown. We may look at something 
which to· the natural eye seems uninteresting and void of 
beauty, but the more we examine it in the microscope the 
more are we convinced of our mistake. 

The same. is true of the Word of God. It will bear the 
very closest scrutiny; and as we reverently study it, and one 
portion after another comes within our field of vision, we 
find that new beauties are discoverable. 

Mere lists of texts may seem dry and unattractive, 
although they may be acknowledged as useful to the 
student; but even the lists themselves, if rightly viewed, 
can teach us much. 

The names and titles of our Lord are not used at random 
in the New Testament writings. The apostles and evan­
gelists were taught of God even as to their way of speaking 
of Him whom they make known. They did not speak nnd 
write of Him under the first name and title tho.t en.me to 
mind, as men have too much done since their day. And so 
we find that the choice of no.mes and titles used, in each 
verse of the New Testament where the Lord is mentioned, 
is alwo.ys consistent with their meaning. The more we 
study them the more do we realise the absolute accuracy of 

vfl 



... 

Vlll INTRODUCTION 

Scripture and the beauty of each name and title. In many 
instances the words used to designate His person give the 
key to the meaning of the passage. 

Perhaps the most striking lessons to be gained from 
these lists are those circling round the use of the name 
"Jesus." 

There are many "words of earth " which, being used by 
the Holy Spirit, have been purified like silver and raised far 
above their former value. Beyond all other words this name 
has been lifted out of the sphere of its former usage. It has 
been purified indeed, and has become precious as gold and 
priceless and luminous as radium. 

The name "Jesus" must have been common in Israel. 
Many Jewish boys had been named after the great leader, 
Jesus or Joshua. It was a name " of earth," and this was the 
name whereby He, the Lord of Glory, was called. 

During the days of His ministry He was known to 
Pharisees and Scribes, high priests and people, and to His 
disciples, too, by this name" Jesus." But He was never thus 
addressed. We have not the record of a single instance 
where even His opponents addressed Him by the name 
"Jesus" alone. Even they were too respectful. There is 
one very doubtful case in Luke xxiii. 42 R.V. 

After His resurrection, to the little company of His 
followers He became the " Lord Jesus." It is noteworthy 
that this title is only used after He rose from the dead (see 
p. 21). But to the unbelieving Jews, to the citizens of
Jerusalem who had murdered Him, the name " Jesus "
became a name of scorn. It had belonged to one who hnd
been crucified with malefactors, and when the apostles spoke
of Him thus during Pentecostal days, there was evidently n.



INTRODUCTION lX 

reference to this fact. . " Jesus of N azateth " was the title 
seen by all Jerusalem over the cross. 

After a criminal has been executed, his relatives are not 
eager to proclaim their connection with one who has been 
hanged. They probably avoid all mention of his name; but 
the disciples gloried· in the fact that they were the followers 
of the Crucified One, and every time His name "Jesus

,, 
rang 

out from their lips in those marvellous Pentecostal sermons 
there was evidently a reference to this fact. 

This was what the name meant to Saul of Tarsus before 
he heard the voice from heaven on the Damascus road, and, 
remembering this, we have a fresh conception of the tremen­
dous import of those words from the glory, "I am Jesus." 

But it was not thus that they spoke of Him to one 
another. He was the Lord, or the Lord Jesus ; and when 
we come to the Epistles, we find that the name is used 
alone in very few passages. When it is so used, we may be 
sure that it is always with reference to His life and ministry 
on earth or His death of shame. 

A mere glance at the lists of passages in this connection 
is nn object-le�on in itself. Column after column is filled 
with the Gospel occurrences of the name" Jesus," and in the 
Acts of the Apostles there are still a number of passages 
where He is spoken of thus; but the great contrast between 
these historical books and the Epistles is very striking (see 
pp. 5-7, 11-18). It is not a mere question of date, for many 
of the Epistles were written before the Gospels. 

It is suggestive to notice how constantly the apostle 
Peter speaks of Him as our Lord and Saviour Jesus Chri�t 
(see p. 28), and it is equally noteworthy to find that Judas 
Iscariot never once addressed Him as Lord. 



X INTRODUCTION 

From this study we cannot fail to be impressed with 
the contrast between the inspired writers and "modern " 
theologians. Who could imagine Saul of Tarsus replying to 
the heavenly voice that spake to him, "What wilt Thou 
have me to do, Jesus? "-or who would think for a moment 
that the beloved disciple, after the vision on Patmos recorded 
in Rev. i., would ever address as "Jesus" the One at whose 
feet he fell as dead ? 

In the present day, unbelievers and those who to.ke the 
place of the Sadducees and Scribes may speak of Him by 
this name alone, but those who have had a glimpse of Him 
in His resurrection power, and recognise who He really is, 
with full hearts say with Thomas, " My Lord and my 
God." 

The titles of our Lord teach. us many things as to what 
He was, what He is, and what He will be. They speak of 
His eternal being and His deity ; His relationships and His 
offices ; His glory and His inheritance. 

Some tell us of His relationship to God, and show that 
He is Himself God. This is specially true of the expression, 
Son of God. Others point to His relationship to Israel. He 
is their Messiah, the Son of David, their King. He is the 
Christ, the Anointed One of the Old Testament Scriptures ; 

while from his title, Son of Man, the name by which He so 
often spoke of Himself, we learn His pre-eminence over the 
whole human race. "He that came down from heaven, even 
the Son of 1'Ian, which is in heaven." 

These transcendent truths are the subject of a very 
important book recently written by Sir Robert Anderson, 
K.C.B., to which I o.m greo.tly indebted. 1 It has been my

1 11 Tho Lord from Heaven." Jwnes Nisbet & Oo., Ltd. Ss. 6d. 



IN'l�ODUCTION Xl 

privilege to see his chapters in manuscript. They are full 
of fresh unfolclings of the truths concerning the titles of our 
Lord, revealing much of the depth of meaning which lies in 
the familiar words. 

While his book was in preparation, and in order to 
illustrate it, the accompanying lists were made, and, at 

Sir Robert Anderson's suggestion, I venture to publish 
them, trusting that the interest stirred by his work will 
make many desire to study this inexhaustible subject for 
themselves. 

I am much indebted to him for the Preface ,vhich he 
hns' so kindly written. 

I would also express my grateful thanks to E. E. Whit­
field, Esq., for his careful revision of the lists with the 
Revisers' Greek text. 

27 DEVONSfilRE STREET, 

PORTLAND PLACE, W 

A. R. H. 





CONTENTS 

Gon 

PA.GB 

1 

SON, SON OF GOD, SON OF DAVID, SON OF MAN­

Matthew 1 

2 !\lark . 

Luke . 2 

John (" Only begotten '') 3 

SoN, SoN OP Gon-

Acts, Romans, 1 and 2 Corinthians, Galatians, Ephesians, Colos­
sians, 1 Thessalonians, Hebrews, I and 2 John, Revelation, 
2P�� 4 

JESUS-

Matthew 5 

Mark . 

Luke . 

John 

JESUS OF NAZARETH-

. 5, 6 

6 

. 6, 7 

Ma.ttbew, Mark, Luke, John, Acts 8 

JESUS CHRIST, CHRIST, KING-

Matthew, Mark, Luke 9 

John, Acts, 1 Timothy, Revelation(" King" only, in In.st 3) . 10 

Jxsus, JESUS CHRIST, CHRIST JESUS, CHRIST-

Acts . 11 

Romans . 12 

1 Corinthians . 13 

2 Corinthians 

Galatuma 

Ephesians 

Philippians 
xiii 

. l ·l

. 15 

. 1 C, 

. lli 



XlV CONTENTS 

PAGE 

JESUS, JESUS OBRIST, CHRIST JESUS, CHRIST (continued)-

Colossinns . . . 16 

land 2 Thessalonians . . 16 

I and 2 Timothy, Titus, Philemon . 17 
Hebre,vs 17 
I and 2 Peter, land 2 John, Jude, Revelation . . 18 

LORD-
Matthew, Mark, Luke, John (used by Himself, false prof., and 

addressed to Him) . . 19 

Matthew, Mark, Luke, John (in parables and spoken of Him) . 20 

LORD, LORD Jxsus, OoR (or The) LORD JESUS CHRIST, CHRIST 
JESUS OoR LORD-

Acts . 21 
Romans . 22 
1 Corinthians 23 
2 Corinthians, Galatians, Ephesians . . 24 
Philippians, Colossians . 25 
I and 2 Thessalonians . 25 
1 and 2 Timothy, Titus . 26 
Philemon, Hebrews . 26 
James, 1 and 2 Peter, 2 John, Jude, Revelation 27 

SAVIOUR, GoD and SAVIOUR, LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST . 28 

RABBI, RABBONI, MASTER. (DidA..skalos, Epistatees, Katheegeetees, 
Despotees) . 29 

LAMB, SHEPJi.E;RD, WoRn, LIGHT, &c. 30 

OTHER NAMES 31, 32 

MAN . . 33 

INDEX I . 34, 35 
INDEX II . 36-39



TITLES 

FAGE 

1. God, Emmanuel 1 
2. Son. . 1-4

(a) Beloved Son, Be-
loved . 1-4

(b) Only Begotten 3 
3. Son of God . 1-4
4. Son of David . 1, 2 
5. Son 9f Man . . 1-3

6. Jesus . 5-7, 11-18 
,, of Nazareth . 8 

7. Jesus Christ . . 9-18 
8. Obrist . 9-18 
8A Messiah . 10 
9. King . 9, 10 

10. Obrist Jesus . 11-18
ll. Lord 19-27
12, Lord Jesus 21-27
13. Lord Jesus Christ (The

or Our) 21-27
14. Jesus Obrist our Lord 22, 23
15. Christ Jesus our Lord 22-27
16. Sa vi our . 28 
1 7. God and Saviour . 28 
18. Lord and Saviour Jesus

Christ 28 
19. Rabbi or Rabboni . 29 
20. Master or Teacher . 29 

(a) Did(ukalos 29 
(b) Epistatt.a 29 
(c) Katheegeetees . 29 
( d) Despotees 29 

21. Lamb (.Amnos) 30 
,, (Arnion) 30 

22. Shepherd, Ohief Shep­
herd 

23. The \Vord
24. The Light (phos and

lukrios) 
25. Bright and Morning Star
26. Dayspring or Sunrising
27. Holy One (hagios and

hosios). 
28. Righteous or Just One

(dikaios) 
28AJudge 
29. Prophet .
30. Servant, Son, or Child

(pais) . 
30a Minister (d

i
akonos) 

31. Bishop .
32. Apostle . . 
33. Prince, Captain, or 

Author 
34. Priest, High Priest
35. Mediator
36. Surety
37. Alpha and Omega .
38. First and La.st
39. Beginning and End
40. Finisher .
41. Amen
42. Root
43. First-born or First-be­

gotten 
44. Life
45. Bread

P.AGE 

30 
30 

30 
30 
30 

31 

31 
31 

31 

31 

31 
31 

31 

31 

31 

31 
31 
31 

31 

31 

31 

31 
31 

32 
32 

3i 



. 

TITLES XVl 

PAQE 

46. Fnithful nnd True . 32 57. Governor
47. ,vitness . 32 58. Heir • 
48. Bend 32 59. Lion of the Tribe of Judah
49. Stone 32 60. Passover .
50 . .Rock 32 61. Same
51. Advocate 32 62. Truth
52. Conso]ation . 32 63. True Vine
53. Deliverer 32 64. Way
54. Door 32 65. I Am
55. Forerunner . 32 66. Man
56. Foundation 32 67. Last Adam

SIGNS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

* The definite article in the Greek. (Revisers' Text.)
() In A.V. only. 

PA.OP. 

32 

32 

32 

32 
32 

32 

32 

32 
32' 

33 

33 

_ In R.V. only. Passages without either brackets or underlining are alike 
in both versions. 

o Omitted in R. V.

P. Used in a parable.
+ "The" instead of " our" in the English Versions.

Figures in italics refer to the number on the list of titles.
+6 or 7 Means that these names of titles are added to the one in the column

before us. 
R. V. (J or 7 Means that in R.V. the passage comes under one of these 

beadings . 
..4. V. 6 or 7 Means that in A. V. the passage comes under one of these 

headings. 
t Spoken by the Lord Himself. 
0 The articles omitted in oases where almost all the passages have the 

article. 
I I Words between two vertical lines denote that these words come between 

the two names, e.g. "Jesus I which is culled I Obrist." 
bis. Occurring twice in tho so.mo text. 





































































INDEX I 

f P' or� rnarlced * indicate single mentions 

ADVOCATE* 
Apostle• 
Amen* 
Alpha and Omega 
Author. See Prince. 

BEGINNING and End . 
Beloved* . 
Bishop* 
Bread . 

OAPTAIN. See Prince. 
Child. Sec Servant. 

P.AOR 

. 32 HEAD . 
. 31 Heir* . 

31 High Priest . 
. 31 Holy One 

I AM 

' 31 JESUS 
4 Jesus Christ 

. 31 Jesus of Nazareth 

PAOE 
. 32 
. 32 

31 
. 31 

. 32 

32 

5-7, 11-18
9-18

8
22-23

. 31 
Jesus Christ our (or the) Lord 
Judge. 
Just One. See Righteous. 

Obief Shepherd. Sec Shepherd. 
Comer Stone. Su Stone. 
Christ fl-18 

11-18
22-28 

. 32 

KING 

LAMB. 

9-10

. 30 

. 33 

. 30 

. 32 

Christ Jesus 
Christ Jesus our ( or the) Lord 
Consolation * 

DAYBPilING *
Deliverer* . 
Door•. 

EMMANUEL. 

F AITBll'UL and True "' 
Faithful Witness. 
Inrst and Last 
Jrirst-born or Begotten 
l!'orcrunnor 

OOD 

God and Saviour 
Governor• . 

Last Adam . 
Light . 
Life 
Lion of the tribe of Juda.h • 

• 30 Lord . 
• 32 Lord Jesus .
• 32 Lord Jesus Obrist

1 Lord and Saviour 

MAN 

32 
19-27

21-27

21-27

. 28 

83 , 32 
. 32 
. 31 
, 82 
. 82 

Mapjtor. (Dida,kalo&, Dcspotu11

Epi&ta.teca
1 

Kathcegutcca) 29 
. 31 
. 10 

Modintor • 
Mcssiuh 
Minister• 

l, 28 Morning Stnr • 
. 28 

02 ONLY Dogollon 
U,t 

. 31 

·• 
. ' 



INDEX 35 

l'AOR 
rA<>E 

P J..SSOVER • 32 Son . 1-4 
Priest 31 Son of David . 1-3 
Princo. 31 Son of God . 1-4 
Prophet 

. 31 Son of Man. . 1-3 
Stone or Rock 

. 32 
RABBI. 

. 29 Surety• 
. 81 

Rabboni 29 

Righteous One 
. 31 TRUTil * 

. 32 
Root . . 31 

VINE• 
. 32 

SA.ME, The 32 

Saviour 28 WAY•. . 32 
Servant 

. 31 Witn�ss 32 
Shepherd . 

. 30 Word . 30 



INDEX II 

Words marlced * indicate single mentions

MATTHEW 

Christ . . . 
God, Emmanuel 
Governor* . . . 
Head of corner . 
Jesus . . 
Jesus Christ . 
Jesus of Nazareth 
King . . 
King of Jews 
King of Israel 
Light 
Lord . . . 
Master (Didaskalos) 
Master (Katheegeetees) 
Prophet 
Rabbi . . 
Righteous One . 
Rock 
Servant 
Shepherd 
Son . . 
Son of David 
Son of God. 
Son of Man. 
Stone . 

Obrist . . 
Head of corner 
Holy One . 
Jesus . 
Jesus Christ 

MARK 

Jesus of Nazareth 
King of Jews 
King of hrael 

PAGE 

9 
1 

32 
. 32 

5 
9 
8 
9 
9 
9 

. 30 
19, 20 

29 
29 
31 

. 29 
. 31 

32 
31 
30 

1 
1 
1 
1 

. 32 

9 
. 32 

31 

. 6, G 
9 
8 
D 
D 

80 

MARK-continued 

Lord, Lord Jesus 
Master (Didaskalos) 
Prophet 
Rabbi . 
Rabboni 
Shepherd 
Son . . 
Son of David 
Son of God. 
Son of Man. 
Stone 

LUKE 

Christ . 
Consolation 
Dayspring • . 
God my Saviour . 
Head of corner . 
Holy One . 
Jesus . 
Jesus of Nazareth 
King 
King of Jews 
Lord, Lord Jesus 
Light . . . 
Master (Didaskalos) 
Master (Eputateu) 
Prophet 
Rook 
Saviour 
Son . 
Son of David 
Son of God 
Son or M1rn. 
Stono 

PA.GE 

19, 20, 21 
. 29 
. 31 
. 29 
. 29 

. 30 
2 
2 
2 
2 

. 32 

9 
. 32 
. 30 
. 28 

. 32 
. 31 

G 
8 
9 
9 

19, 20, 21 
. 30 
. 29 
. 29 
. 31 
. 32 
. :!8 

() 
.. 

0 
-



L'lDEX 37 

JORN 

Dread • 
Chrut 
Door• 
God . 

Holy Ono 
IAm • 

JesUJ . . 

Jesus Christ . 

Jesus of Nnuretb 
King . . 
ltlng of Jcwa 
}Ung of Jamel 
Lamb . 
Lifo . 

Light·. 
Lord . . . 

Master (Dida.rl-a/01) 
Messiah . 

Only Begotten 
Prophet 
Uabbl . . 

Rabboni . 

Saviour 
Shepherd 
Son . . 

Son of David 
Sou of God. 
Son or Man. 
Truth• 
Vino•. . 

\Vay•. .

\Vord . . 

. 

. 

. 

ACTS 

Christ. . . 

chrutJcn• . 

He.'\d of the comer 
Holy Ono . .

Jesu11 . . . . 

PAOlil 

. 32 
10 
32 

. 1 

31 
. 82 
. G, 7 
. 10 

8 
10 
10 
10 
30 

. 82 
. 30 

19, 20 
29 
10 
3 

31 
29 

. 29 
28 

. 30 

. . 3 
3 

. 3 
3 

32 
32 
32 
30 

. • 11

. . 11 

. 32 
81 

. . 11 
Jesuaand Je1u1 Christ of N:wirelb 8 
JetiUB Obrist 11 
Judge . 31 
King . . 10 
Lamb . . . 30 
Lord . . . . 21 
Lord J(l.llus . . . 21 
Lord Je11u11 Cbrllft. 21 
Mui.er (lJc,pottci) . • 29 
Prince. 31 

AOTS-<"ontinvtd 
P.&0■ 

Rlgbtoous Ono • . 31 
Saviour . 28 
Sorvant . 31 
Son . . 4 

Son of God. 4 
Son of Mun. 3 
St.one . 32 

ROMANS 

Obrist . 12 
Christ Jesus . 12 
Obrut Jesus our Lord 22 
Deliverer• . 82 
End . . 31 
First·bom . 32 
God . l 
Jesus . . . . 12 
Je1us Obrist . 12 
Jcsns Christ our Lord 22 
Lord . . 22 
Lord Jesus . . 22 

Lord Jesus Christ . 22 
Minister . 31 
Rock . . 32 
Root . . 31 
Son . . . 4 
Son of God 4 
Stone . 32 

1 AND 2 CORINTHIANS 

Brend • 
Obrist. .

Cbrut Jesus . . 

Chriat Jesus our Lord . 
Foundation• 
Hcnd . 
Jesus . . 

Jesu1 Chrilt . . 

Jcaus Chriat our Lonl. 
La.st Adam 
Lord . . 

Lord Jesus . 

Lord Joaus Obri1t . 

Pa.sso ,.er • . . 

Rock . . 

Bon . . . 

Son of God 

32 
13, J.J 
13, 14 
23, 24 
• 32
• 32
13, U 
13, 14 
. 23 

. 33 
23, 24 
23, 24 
23, 24 

82 
32 
4 
4 



38 

GALATIANS 

Ghrist . 
Christ Jesus 
Jesus . 
Jesus Christ 
Lord . . 
Lord Jesus . . 
Lord Jesus Christ 
Son . 
Son of God 

EPHESIANS 

Beloved 
Christ. . 
Christ Jesus . 
Christ Jesus our Lord. 
Head 
Jesus . . 
Jesus Christ 
Lord . . 
Lord Jesus . 
Lord Jesus Christ 
Saviour . 
Son of God. 

PHILIPPIANS 

Christ. 
Christ Jesus . . 
Obrist Jesus my Lord . 
Jesus . 
Jesus Obrist 
Lord . 
Lord Jesus . 
Lord Jesus Obrist 
Saviour with Lord 

COLOSSIANS 

Christ . 
Christ J esns 
Obrist J cans our Lord 
Firstborn . 
Head . 
Jesus Christ 
Life 
Lord . . 
Lord Jesos . . 
Lord Jesus Christ 
Son 

INDEX 

l'AOlil 

. J 5 
15 

. 16 
15 
24 

. 24 
24 

4 
4 

4 
15 

15 

24 
32 
15 
15 
24 
24 

. 24 
28 

4 

. 16 
. 16 
. 25 
. 16 
. 16 

25 
25 
25 
28 

. 16 
. 16 

. 25 
32 

. 32 
. 10 

82 
26 
2r; 

. 25 
4 

1 AND 2 ·rnESSALONIANS 
PAOE 

Christ 
Christ Jesus 
Jesus . 
Lord . 
Lord Jesus . 
Lord Jesus Obrist 
Son 

1 AND 2 TIMOTHY 

Christ. . 
Christ Jesus 
Christ Jesus our Lord 
God 
God our Saviour 
Jesus Christ 
•Judge.
King
Lord . . .
Lord Jesus Christ

' Master (Despotee1) 
Mediator 
Saviour 
Saviour Jesus Christ . 

TITUS 

Christ Jesus . . 
Obrist Jesus our Saviour 
God our Saviour 
Jesus Christ . 
J csus Obrist Our Saviour 
Lord Jesus Obrist . 
Saviour Jesus Christ . 

PHILEMON 

Christ . . 
Christ Jesus 
J osuB Obrist 
Lord . 
Lord Josns . . 
Lord Jesus Christ 

. 1G 
16 

. 16 
. 25 

25 
. 26 

4 

17 

17 

26 
1 

28 
17 
31 

10 
26 
26 
29 
31 

. 28 
. 28 

. 17 
28 

. 28 

. 17 

28 
. 26 
. 28 

17 
17 
17 
26 



INDEX 

HEDRE'WS 

Apostle 
Author. See Prinoo. 
Oapl.n.in. ,, " 
Christ. 
Christ Jesus 
Finisher . 
First-begotten 
Forerunner • 
God . 
Heir•. 
Jesus . . 
Jesus Christ 
Lord, Lord Jesus 
Mediator . 
Priest, High Priest 
Righteous One 
Same, The . 
Shepherd . 
Son . . 
Son of God. 
Son of Man. 
Surety• 

•. 

JAMES 

Lord . . . 
Lord Jesus Christ 

1 AND 2 PETER 

l'A<m 
. 31 

. 17 
. 17 
. 31 
. 32 
. 32 

1 
32 

. 17 
. 17 
. 26 

. 31 
. 81 
. 31 

. 82 
30 
4 
4 
3 

. 81 

27 
27 

Beloved Son 4 
Bishop 31 
Christ. . . 18 
Christ Jesus . 18 
God . . . 1 
God and Saviour J csus Obrist . 28 
Head of corner . 32 
Jesus Obrist . . 18 
Master (.Dupotee�) . 29 
Lamb . . . . . 30 
Lord and Lord Jesus . 27 
Lord J cane Obrist 27 
Lord and Saviour . . 28 
Lord and Saviour Jesus Obrist . 28 
Righteous One . 81 
Rock . . . . 82 
Shepherd and Obie£ Sboplrnnl . 80 
Slono . . . . . . 82 

Obrist 
God . 

1 AND 2 JOHN 

Holy Ono . 
Jesus . . 
Jesus Christ 
Life 
Light . . . 
Lord Jesus Obrist 
Righteous . 
Saviour 
Son . . 
Son of God. 
Word . 

JUDE 

God and Saviour . 
Jesus Christ 
Lord . . . 
Lord Jestis Christ 
Master (.Despotees) 

REVELATION 

Alpha and Omega 
Amen . . . 
Beginning and End 
Obrist . . . 
Faithful and True 
First and Last . 
First-begotten 
God . . 
Holy One . 
Jesus . 
Jesus Christ 
King . 
Lamb. 
Lion of Tribe of Judah • 
Light . 
Lord . . 
Lord Jesus . 
Lord Jesus Obrist 
Mnstor (De3Pottea) 
Morning Star . 
Root . . 
Son of God . 
Son of Mri.n. 
,VitUCSN 
\Vord 

30 

.l'Mt: 
. 18 

l 

. 31 

. 18 
u�

32 
. ao 

. 27 
31 

28 
4 
4 

. 30 

. 28 

. 18 
. 27 

27 
. 29 

. 31 
31 

31 
18 

. 82 
31 

. 32 
1 

31 

. 18 

. 18 
. 10 
. 30 

32 
30 

. 27 
. 21 

2i 
. ::!9 

:l(l 

31 
-l



THE S'fUDENTS 
--·----- LIBRARY------

Un'f<>ntt lJiud,nt '" DlacJ, Ari Clolh. Goltl Tit/, o,. DaD/1, 
UIDL& TltXT OYCLOPltDIA, A oom�leto cln11fllcntlon tJI 

Scdrturo '.lllxts under List of Subjcclls. l:Jy JnJ, Inglis, 6/ net, 
UOOK OF THE REVELATION, THR; or, The Dook of 

the Unvt-lllng of Jc!IUl Ch,;lst. By Wm, Lincoln, 5/ not, 
CRUDEN'S COMPLETE CONCORDA�CE, with Life 

ol Author, l'rOJ"Cl' Names, etc. Sq11aro Shape. 6/6. net. 
RARTII 'S EARLIEST AGES and thel.r coonectloo with 

Sr1rlth1m nod Theosophy. By G. H. Pember, M.A. 5/ net. 
EPISTLE TO Tlffi GALATIANS, THE, A Verse-by­

Vcrse Commentary, with Notes Analytical and Exegetical. 
By C. F. Hogg noel W. E. Vine, M.A. 6/ net. 

EPISTLES TO THE THESSALONIANS; THE. A com­
plete Verse by. Verse Cornmentary, with Not�s Exegetical nod 
Ilxpositorr. By C. F. Hogg o.nd W. E. Vine, M.A. 4/ net. 

EVANGELIST$, THE. Choice Meditations upon the Pour 
Gospels. Full of soul-satisfying food. By J. G. Bellett. 4/ net. 

EXPOSITION OF THE GOSPEL OF LUKE. With Note, 
o.nd several lodi�s. By William l{clly. 6/ net. 

KXPOSITION • OF THE REVEX.:ATION and Proehetic 
Outlines, with, separate. Articles on the Six Chief Actors 10 the 
Coming Week, e\o .. By Walter Scott. 5/ net. 

FACTS AND THEORIES AS TO A FUTURE STATE.
By F. W. Grant. A Masterpiece on this Subject. 6/ net. 

FIVE HUNDRED BIB�E READINGS. Light from the 
Lamp of Truth. By F. E. Marsh. 4/ net. 

GOSPEL AND lTS,MINISTRY, THE. A Handbook on 
Evangelical T�tb. By Sir Robt.Anderson, .K.'C.B.,LL.D. :J/G net 

HANDFULS ON PURPOSE. For Christian Worke� anc.1 
Bible Students. By James .Smith. Serie! I, II, Ill, IV� and 
VIII. 4/ µet each. Others in preparation.

..}DST.ORY Olt CHRISTIAN MARTYRDOM in All Ages
and ir1 All Lands. By John Foxe. Illustrated. 5/ net .. 

JOURNEYS o-, JESUS CHRIST, Tho Son of God. With 
large Chart in colQurs. By A. T. Soho6old, M.D, 3/6, 

LIFE THAT 1s· LIFE INDEED, THE.," The Scriptural 
Doctrine of Holiness. By Geo. F. ·Trench', B.A; 2/(i net. 

MAN AND THE MULE. Man-nod the Confiic"t .with his 
Lower Nature-the Mule. By A. T. Sohofield, M.D. 3/6 net. 

NEW ACTS OF THE APOSTLES, THE; or, The Marvell 
of Modem M'lssions. By Dr. A. T. Pierson. 5/ net. 

PATMOS LETTERS, THE. Ap_plied to Modem Christen­
dom. With Photograyure Views. By J. L.'Campbell. 3/ net. 

STUDY OF THE MIRACLES, Tli�. An exhaustive 
llitamloatiori. By Ada·R. Habershon. 5/ net. 

STUDY OF THE PARABLES, THE. A treatise emfu<'ully 
stimulating and su�gestive, By Ada R. Hnbc.nhoo. -t/ nd. 

STUDY OF THE TYPES, -THE. A compadson ot One 
with Another. By Ada R. Habershon. 3/G not. 

TO THE HEBREWS. A new Commcotury on the Epistle. 
By Lesser. 4/8 net. 

Postago oxtrn: I Copy Gd.; 2 Coplu 9d.: 3 O>pli:-$ l/. 

--... ,---------....... ----�--- --- · ·  • -· - ·--

PICKERING ct INGLIS, PRINTRV.5 AND Poou511 ltiu. 
J4 P11temo1tar Row, Loodoo, ll.C,: 220 Uo&b_.11 St�t. G1 •. �o"' 




